

Royal Commissions Amendment Regulations 2006 (No. 1)¹

Select Legislative Instrument 2006 No. 169

I, PHILIP MICHAEL JEFFERY, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Royal Commissions Act 1902*.

Dated 22 June 2006

P. M. JEFFERY Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command

MALCOLM TURNBULL Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister

1 Name of Regulations

These Regulations are the Royal Commissions Amendment Regulations 2006 (No. 1).

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on 23 June 2006.

3 Amendment of Royal Commissions Regulations 2001

Schedule 1 amends the Royal Commissions Regulations 2001.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(regulation 3)

[1] Regulation 6, heading

substitute

6 Service of notices and summonses (Act s 2, s 3, s 6AA)

[2] Regulation 6

omit

For subsections 2 (3A) and 3 (1) and (2)

insert

For subsections 2 (3A), 3 (1), 3 (2) and 6AA (3)

Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See <u>www.frli.gov.au</u>.

2

Royal Commissions Amendment Regulations 2006 (No. 1) 2006, 169